

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2432

TO BE ANSWERED ON 9
th

 MAY, 2016


NCS and MCCs


2432.   SHRI HARI MANJHI:

            SHRI BAHADUR SINGH KOLI:


Will the Minister of LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT be pleased to state:


(a) the details and salient features of the National Career Service (NCS) scheme and Model Carrier Centre (MCC) Scheme;


(b) whether the Government has received any proposal for upgradation of the existing employment exchanges;


(c) if so, the details thereof along with the funds allocated and utilized for the purpose during each of the last years and the current year, State/UT-wise;


(d) whether NCS and MCC has achieved their fixed targets and if so, the details thereof;


(e) whether the Government has organized any job fairs or employment programmes though NCS or MCC during the said period; and


(f) if so, the details thereof, State/UT wise?


ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE (IC) FOR LABOUR & EMPLOYMENT

(SHRI BANDARU DATTATREYA)


(a): The NCS Project comprises a digital portal that provides a nation-wide online platform for jobseekers and employers for job matching in a dynamic, efficient and responsive manner and has a repository of career content. The NCS Portal was dedicated to the nation on 20/07/2015.


The NCS Project also envisages setting up of 100 Model Career Centres (MCCs) to be established in collaboration with States and other institutions to deliver employment services during the 12thFive Year Plan. Approval for 100 MCCs has been accorded. The MCCs envisage creating a model centre for providing variety of employment services using technology. The Government provides financial assistance to these centres based on the proposals and scheme guidelines. These model centres can be replicated by the States from their own resources.


(b) to (f): The financial details of the Model Career Centres (MCCs) being established by upgradation of Employment Exchanges are at Annex.


The Employment Exchanges function under the administrative control of the State Governments and they are organising Job Fairs locally for the benefit of the job seekers from time to time.

*****


Annex

Annex referred to in reply to part (b) to (d) of the Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 2432 for answer on 09.05.2016


List of Proposals of State/UTs approved to be upgraded into Model Career Centre with fund details:

S.No State/UT Location Total Amount

Approved (In Rs.)

(Installment 1st) 60 % of the

Approved Amount (In Rs.)

1

Assam

Guwahati 40,00,000 24,00,000

2 Jorhat   39,07,000 23,44,200

3 Haflong   39,85,000 23,91,000

4 Silchar   39,85,000 23,91,000

5 Nagaon   33,71,200 20,22,720

6

Andaman and Nicobar

Islands

Port Blair 44,87,000 26,92,200

7

Andhra Pradesh

Chittoor  7,85,000 4,71,000

8 Anantapur     31,91,000 19,14,600

9

Bihar

Muzaffarpur     32,56,500 19,53,900

10 Patna    34,79,500 20,87,700

11 Bhagalpur     32,72,500 19,63,500

12

Chhattisgarh

Durg     42,23,000 25,33,800

13 Bastar   28,68,000 17,20,800

14 Bilaspur   28,46,000 17,07,600

15 Ambikapur   28,79,000 17,27,400

16 Delhi R.K Puram   40,79,000 24,47,400

17 Goa Panaji   13,75,550 8,25,330

18

Gujarat

Vadodara   44,13,500 26,48,100

19 Surat   34,38,000 20,62,800

20 Bhavnagar   30,93,000 18,55,800

21 Mehsana   30,90,000 18,54,000

22

Sardar Patel

Univ. Anand

30,32,000 18,19,200

23 Rajkot   30,90,000 18,54,000

24 Haryana Hisar     41,85,000 25,11,000

25

Himachal Pradesh

Una     22,87,970 13,72,782

26 Shimla   27,92,500 16,75,500

27 Jammu and Kashmir Samba   26,34,000 15,80,400

28 Jharkhand Ranchi   46,86,000 28,11,600

29

Karanataka

Mysuru   37,47,800 22,48,680

30 Hassan   34,22,400 20,53,440

31 Hubli   28,24,800 16,94,880

32 Kerala

Thiruvananthap

uram

38,28,000 22,96,800

33 Lakshwadeep Kavaratti   17,75,800 10,65,480

34 Maharasthra Yavatmal   38,01,262 22,80,757

35

Meghalaya

Shillong   47,57,467 28,54,480

36 Tura   36,95,374 22,17,224

37


Madhya Pradesh

Gwalior   49,60,000 29,76,000

38 Shivpuri   28,09,600 16,85,760

39 Bhopal   49,50,000 29,70,000

40 Jabalpur   49,50,000 29,70,000

41 Sagar   49,50,000 29,70,000

42 Indore   49,50,000 29,70,000

43 Rewa   49,50,000 29,70,000

44 Ujjain   49,50,000 29,70,000

45 Nagaland Kohima   37,36,900 22,42,140

46

Odisha

Sambalpur   47,57,000 28,54,200

47 Dhenkanal   29,96,000 17,97,600

48 Rourkela   31,58,000 18,94,800

49 Cuttack   27,98,000 16,78,800

50 Puducherry Puducherry   39,20,500 23,52,300

51

Punjab

Bathinda 36,58,000 21,94,800

52 Fatehgarhsahib 24,71,500

14,82,900


53

Rajasthan

Kota 23,11,000 13,86,600

54 Bikaner   4,61,500 2,76,900

55 Bharatpur   16,91,000 10,14,600

56

Sikkim

Gangtok   28,92,932 17,35,759

57 Jorethang 27,79,532 16,67,719

58 Dentam Bazar   27,79,532 16,67,719

59

Telangana

Hyderabad 29,59,500 17,75,700

60

Osmania Univ,

Hyderabad

37,11,000 22,26,600

61 Warangal   30,19,000 18,11,400

62

Tripura

Agartala   38,48,350 23,09,010

63 Dharmanagar     17,31,900 10,39,140

64

Uttar Pradesh

Lucknow   24,53,386 14,72,032

65 Ghaziabad 47,00,280 28,20,168

66 Meerut   31,24,000 18,74,400

67 Moradabad   17,81,829 10,69,097

68

Banaras Hindu

Univ.

14,94,000 8,96,400

69  Uttar Pradesh Allahabad Univ. 28,29,333 16,97,600

70

Bundelkhand

Univ

20,64,500 12,38,700

71

Tamil Nadu

Coimbatore   33,29,800 19,97,880

72 Vellore   33,69,226 20,21,536

73

Uttarakhand

Dehradun   33,20,000 19,92,000

74

Udham Singh

Nagar

32,88,000 19,72,800

75

West Bengal

Kolkata   34,25,000 20,55,000

76 Asansol   28,62,900 17,17,740

